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Video Guide

Book an Appointment

Prefer to watch a video tutorial? Scan the QR code 
below or visit avantree.com/orbit-pro/video for a 
step-by-step guide.

You can also book a 1-on-1 setup 
appointment with one of our support agents at 
avantree.com/book-a-call

VIDEO GUIDE
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Box Contents
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ORBIT PRO
transmitter

Type C
Power Cable 

Digital Optical 
Audio Cable

AUX 3.5mm
Audio Cable

AUX 3.5mm to
RCA Adapter 

Remote

Volume control

4

EN



Product Introduction
Product Overview
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Volume control

Volume

OPT

AUX
OPT

HDMIAUX

OPT
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Input
Select

AUX TX
OFF
RX

DC IN

HDMI

Input Switch

Power/Mode Switch

TX/RX Mode

Input Format

Bluetooth Codec

Connection Status

Connect/Disconnect

Volume Level

Volume
Signal LED Indicator 

Select Device

Paired Status

Search For 
Devices

Device Names TX   OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
--Connected      10



Switch to “TX” to turn the Orbit Pro on & put it 
in transmitter mode

Switch to “OPT” if connecting with your TV’s 
“Optical OUT” port

Switch to “AUX” if connecting with your TV’s 
3.5mm AUX or RCA output port

Switch to “HDMI” if connecting with your TV’s 
HDMI ARC port

Press once to select a device to connect / 
disconnect with

Press up / down to navigate the menus shown 
on the LCD screen

Press & hold both buttons for 5 seconds to clear 
the pairing history

Press once to adjust volume with the Remote

Press once to adjust volume

Press once to search for a device. Please make your 
device’s Bluetooth is ON and in pairing mode.

Switch to “RX” to turn the Orbit Pro on & put it 
in receiver mode

Switch to either "OFF" or "TX" to bypass audio 
to speakers
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Use for TV Watching (Transmitter Mode)

The Orbit Pro must be connected to a power source 
via the provided power cable in order to function. Plug 
the transmitter into either:
1. A TV’s USB power port (we recommend this so that 
they auto power ON / OFF in tandem with your TV), OR
2. A nearby wall outlet - 5V/500mA-2A rated USB 
adapter (any phone charger should work. Please 
contact support@avantree.com if you'd like us to send 
you a free adapter)
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~

LED Indicators

Connecting to TV

Indicator Status

Screen display See “Product Overview”

Red �ashes every second

Solid red

No audio signal detected

Valid audio signal detected
H

A G



STEP 1
Plug your HDMI cable (not provided) into the TV’s 
“HDMI ARC”port, then plug the other end into the 
Orbit Pro’s HDMI port in the “Input” section.

OPTION 1: HDMI ARC (recommended)

ORBIT PROUser Manual
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STEP 2
Switch the button to the “HDMI” position.AUX

OPT

HDMI

Once the Orbit Pro is connected to its power source, 
switch              to the "TX" position. You can then connect 
it to your TV's audio ports. You can choose one of 4 
di�erent ways to do this:

TX
OFF
RX

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT

ROL & SE

RVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

AUDIO OUT

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2
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MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
VI

DE
O

U
SB
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H

D
M

I I
N

 4

HDMI ARC

HDMI
AUX
OPT

(Not Provided)



STEP 1
Plug the provided optical audio cable into the TV’s 
“optical OUT” or “OPT OUT” port, then plug the other 
end into the transmitter’s optical port in the “Input” 
section.

OPTION 2: Optical port (recommended)

ORBIT PROUser Manual
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STEP 2
Switch the button to the “OPT” position.AUX

OPT

HDMI

NOTE: Most TVs support audio output through only 
one digital output port at a time, so if your TV’s HDMI 
ARC port is in use, the optical port may be disabled. 
You can either unplug the HDMI ARC, or try connecting 
the transmitter via RCA / AUX.

OPT

B

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT

ROL & SE

RVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

AUDIO OUT

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2

L/
M
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O

R
AU

DI
O

VI
DE

O
U

SB
 IN

H
D

M
I I

N
 4

DIGITAL OUT

HDMI
AUX
OPT
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STEP 1
Plug the provided AUX 3.5mm audio cable into the 
TV’s AUX 3.5mm output port, then plug the other end 
into the transmitter’s AUX 3.5mm port in the “Input” 
section.

OPTION 3: AUX 3.5mm port

STEP 2
Switch the button to the “AUX” position.

AUX

C

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT

ROL & SERVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

AUDIO OUT

OPTICAL COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGITAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
VI

DE
O

U
SB

 IN
H

D
M

I I
N

 4

AUX 3.5mm

HDMI
AUX
OPT

AUX
OPT

HDMI
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STEP 1
Plug the red & white RCA connectors into the TV’s 
“AUDIO OUT” ports, then use the provided RCA to AUX 
adapter to plug the other end into the transmitter’s 
AUX 3.5mm port in the “Input” section.

OPTION 4: RCA port

STEP 2
Switch the button to the “AUX” position.AUX

OPT

HDMI

NOTE: Double check to ensure that optical / RCA cables 
are plugged into the TV’s audio OUT ports and not the 
AUDIO IN / COMPONENT IN ports.

C

D

AUX RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C IN
(CONTROL & SERVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO VIDEO

AUDIO OUT

OPTICAL COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGITAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2

L/
M
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O

R
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DI
O
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DE

O
U
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H
D

M
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N
 4

Audio Out

HDMI
AUX
OPT
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Connecting Your Headphones

Now that your Orbit Pro is set up, you can connect 
your headphones to the transmitter.

STEP 1
Put your Bluetooth headphones / speakers into 
PAIRING mode.

STEP 2
Press the Orbit Pro’s 
a device.

button once to search for

STEP 3 
Press the button to select a device, then press the

button once connect it. The

12
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indicator shown to 
the right of the device name and the “Connected” 
shown on bottom of the LCD screen indicates a 
successful connection.



TX        OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
Connected
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NOTE 1: Most cases where your device & the transmitter 
fail to connect happen because the device is not 
properly placed into PAIRING MODE. Double check that 
your device is successfully in PAIRING MODE (typically 
indicated by the LED indicator alternating red & blue). 
For more details, please refer to your device's online 
user manual.

NOTE 2: Some smart TVs will automatically scan for and 
try to pair with any Bluetooth devices in its vicinity. If your 
TV prompts you to connect your Bluetooth headphones 
or the Orbit Pro, please "DENY" the request so that your 
device can properly pair with the transmitter.



Setting Up Your TV ( FOR OPTICAL & HDMI ARC 
CONNECTIONS ONLY )

STEP 1
Using your TV’s remote control, press the SETTINGS 
button and navigate to the AUDIO tab within the 
settings menu. (Please note that there may be 
di�erences in the setting names depending on your 
brand of TV).

If you connected to your TV via the optical OUT , “OPT 
OUT” or HDMI ARC port, you’ll need to con�gure your 
TV settings before you’ll receive audio.

ORBIT PROUser Manual
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Avantree Orbit Pro
Your permission is required
to connect your device to TV.

Allow

Deny

Close
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STEP 2
Proceed to AUDIO OUTPUT and select “OPTICAL OUT / 
DIGITAL OUT/ HDMI ARC”. Many TVs will do this 
automatically; skip this step as needed.

STEP 3 
Set Audio Output format to “PCM / STEREO” ON or 
“DOLBY” OFF.

If you’re having trouble �nding these settings, you can 
scan the QR code correlating to your TV’s brand OR 
visit avantree.com/orbit-pro/tv-audio-settings for a 
more detailed guide.

Sound
Audio Out Optical Out

Sound
Audio Out HDMI ARC Out

Digital 
Audio
Format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby - OFF

LG SONY SAMSUNG
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STEP 1
Once your �rst device is successfully connected, put 
your second pair of Bluetooth headphones / speakers 
into PAIRING mode. Please refer to your headphones’ 
/speaker’s user manual for more details if necessary.

STEP 2
Press the        button once to search for another device. 
Press the              button to select the device, then press 
the       button once to connect it. The       shown on the 
right of the second device name indicates the 
successful connection.

Adding a Second Pair of Headphones

NOTE: The dual headphones support function works 
with most headphones but not all. Certain true wireless 
earbuds in particular do not work well with Bluetooth 
transmitters' dual headphones mode.

16
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If your device does not automatically reconnect after 
5-10 seconds, you can manually initiate reconnection 
by pressing the

indicator shown to the right of the device name and 
the “Connected” shown on bottom of the LCD screen 
indicates a successful re-connection.

ORBIT PROUser Manual

You typically do NOT need to re-pair your Bluetooth 
headphones /speakers with the Orbit Pro every time. 
Once successfully paired, they should automatically 
reconnect when both devices are turned on (this may 
take a few seconds).

Reconnecting Your Headphones

NOTE: If you paired your headphones with a di�erent 
Bluetooth device, turn Bluetooth OFF on said device(s). 
Airpods in particular will always prioritize iPhones for 
automatic pairing, so you'll need to turn your iPhone's 
Bluetooth OFF when pairing your Airpods with the 
Orbit Pro.

button to select the device, 
then press the button once to connect. The
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Listening with a Soundbar (Bypass Function)

The Orbit Pro’s pass-through function allows you to 
listen through both headphones and an external 
soundbar / stereo AVR simultaneously.

STEP 2
Plug an additional optical or 3.5mm AUX cable into the
correlating audio port in the transmitter’s “OUTPUT” 
section.

STEP 3
Plug the other end into your external sound system, 
then you’re good to go.

STEP 1
Slide to the “TX” or "OFF" position.

18
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NOTE: Bypass only works with the same type of input / 
output, i.e. if you connect to your TV via OPT, you’ll 
need to connect to your speaker via OPT as well. As a 
result, you cannot bypass when connected thru HDMI 
ARC.

TV/AUDIO SOURCE

SOUND SYSTEM

TV

E

OPT OUT

Bypass To Speaker

OPT OUT

OPT IN

From TV
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The Orbit Pro’s receiver (RX) mode allows you to 
receive audio from a Bluetooth enabled source (such 
as a phone) and output it through a non-Bluetooth 
compatible speaker or similar.

Use as Wireless Audio Receiver 
(Receiver Mode)

STEP 1
Switch to the “RX” position.

TX
OFF
RX

STEP 2
Using the provided power cable, plug the Orbit Pro 
into a wall outlet via 5V/500-mA-2A rated USB adapter 
(any phone charger should work. Please contact 
support@avantree.com if you'd like us to send you a 
free adapter).

STEP 3
Connect to your speaker / soundbar via the included 
AUX,RCA, or OPT cables. Plug the other end into the 
Orbit Pro’s “OUTPUT” section.

20
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STEP 4 
Press the button on the Orbit Pro once to enter 
PAIRING mode. 

Once connected successfully, the

On your device, turn on Bluetooth. Keep the Orbit Pro & 
your audio source device closed together, and select 
“Avantree Orbit Pro” from the Bluetooth menu. 

and “Connected”
will be shown on the LCD screen.

RX        OPT      
iphone13

Connected
Avantree Orbit Pro
MY DEVICES

21
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The Orbit Pro comes with a remote controller that 
enables you to adjust the volume of your Orbit Pro 
from a distance. Simply press the “+” and “-“ buttons on 
the remote to adjust the volume to your preference.

If your remote runs out of power, you can replace the 
battery with any CR2025 3V Lithium battery. Use your 
thumb and index �nger simultaneously to squeeze 
and pull the battery tray o� the remote, replace the 
dead battery with a fresh one, then push the tray 
slightly to slide it back into place.

Using the Remote

Speci�cations
Bluetooth version v5.0

Audio input ports Optical, AUX 3.5mm, RCA(only for
TV); HDMI ARC

Supported audio
format Dolby/DTS; PCM / LPCM

Supported pro�les A2DP, AVRCP
Audio codecs aptX low latency, FastStream,aptX, SBC
Operating range
Battery for the remote
Product dimensions
Input voltage / current
Net weight

Up to 164ft / 50m
CR2025 Lithium cell 3V
8.5 cm x 8 cm x 10 cm
DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A
225g
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Below are some of the most common questions 
people have during setup.

Can I have audio through both my TV speakers and 
my wireless headphones at the same time?
This completely depends on whether or not your TV 
supports the ability to output audio to 2 sources 
simultaneously. You can try a few di�erent methods to 
test if your TV is capable of this or not -- please refer to 
avantree.com/orbit-pro/sound for more details.

Why am I getting audio delay?
Both the sender (i.e. the Orbit) and the receiver (i.e. 
your Bluetooth headphones) must support either aptX 
Low Latency or FastStream in order to eliminate audio 
latency. You can check your device's specs to ensure it 
supports either of these audio codecs. Please note that 
most true wireless earbuds do not currently support 
aptX Low Latency or FastStream audio codecs.

Why aren't I getting sound from my headphones?
How do I connect my Orbit to my Samsung / LG 
smart TV?
For answers to questions like these and for a full FAQ 
list, you can visit avantree.com/support/orbit-pro, or 
you can contact us directly for additional assistance.

FAQ

23
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Contact Us

Support Tickets avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support Email      support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/orbit-pro

Video Guide      avantree.com/orbit-pro/video

USA / CA       +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)
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Video-Leitfaden

Buchen Sie einen Termin

Möchten Sie lieber ein Video-Tutorial ansehen? 
Scannen Sie den QR-Code unten oder besuchen Sie 
avantree.com/orbit-pro/video für eine 
Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung.

Sie können auch einen direkten Termin mit 
einem unserer Support-Mitarbeiter vereinbaren 
unter avantree.com/book-a-call

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

VIDEO GUIDE

D
E
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Produkteinführung
Produktüberblick

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

1

7

2

3

5 6

4

B

A

G

H

E

D

C

Volume control

Lautstärketasten

Eingangsschalter

Ein-/Ausschalter

TX/RX-Modus

Eingangsformat-Knopf

Bluetooth Codec

Verbindungsstatus

Verbinden
/Trennen

Lautstärke

Lautstärkeregler
Signal-LED-Anzeige

Gerät auswählen

F Kopplungs 
Status

Geräte suchen

Geräte-Namen TX   OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
--Connected      10

D
E
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Auf "TX" umschalten, um den Orbit Pro 
einzuschalten & ihn in den Sendermodus zu 
versetzen

Auf "OPT" schalten, um die Verbindung über 
den "Optical OUT"-Anschluss Ihres Fernsehers 
herzustellen
Auf "AUX" schalten, um eine Verbindung mit dem 
3,5-mm-AUX- oder RCA-Ausgang Ihres Fernseh-
ers herzustellen
Auf "HDMI" schalten, um eine Verbindung mit 
dem HDMI ARC-Anschluss Ihres Fernsehers 
herzustellen

Einmal drücken, um ein Gerät auszuwählen, mit 
dem eine Verbindung hergestellt / getrennt 
werden soll

Nach oben / unten drücken, um durch die auf 
dem LCD-Bildschirm angezeigten Menüs zu 
navigieren

Beide Tasten 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, 
um den Kopplungsverlauf zu löschen

Einmal drücken, um die Lautstärke mit der 
Fernbedienung einzustellen

Einmal drücken, um die Lautstärke einzustellen

Einmal drücken, um nach einem Gerät zu 
suchen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die 
Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Geräts eingeschaltet 
ist und sich im Pairing-Modus be�ndet.

Auf "RX" umschalten, um den Orbit Pro 
einzuschalten & ihn in den Empfängermodus 
zu versetzen

Auf "OFF" oder "TX" schalten, um den Ton auf 
die Lautsprecher umzuleiten

Taste Funktionen

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Nr

Tastenfunktionen

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

TX

OFF

RX

AUX

OPT

HDMI

D
E

29



Verwendung zum Fernsehen 
(Transmitter Modus)

Der Orbit Pro muss über das mitgelieferte Netzkabel 
an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen werden, damit er 
funktioniert. Schließen Sie den Sender entweder an:

1. den USB-Stromanschluss eines Fernsehers 
(empfohlen, damit er sich zusammen mit dem 
Fernseher automatisch ein- und ausschaltet) ODER
2. eine Steckdose in der Nähe - USB-Adapter mit 
5V/500mA-2A. (Jedes Handy-Ladegerät sollte 
funktionieren. Bitte kontaktieren Sie support@
avantree.com, wenn Sie einen kostenlosen Adapter 
erhalten möchten.)

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

Nr.

LED-Anzeigen

Anschließen an das TV

Anzeige Status

Rotes Blinken im 
Sekundentakt

Bildschirmanzeige Siehe “Produktübersicht”

Rotes Leuchten

Kein Audiosignal erkannt

gültiges Audiosignal wurde 
erkannt

H

~A G

D
E
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SCHRITT 1
Schließen Sie Ihr HDMI-Kabel (nicht mitgeliefert) an 
den "HDMI ARC"-Eingang des Fernsehers an und 
verbinden Sie dann das andere Ende mit dem 
HDMI-Anschluss des Orbit Pro im Bereich "Eingang".

OPTION 1: HDMI ARC (empfohlen)

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

SCHRITT 2
Stellen Sie die Taste auf die Position "HDMI".

Wenn der Orbit Pro an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen 
ist, stellen Sie auf die Position             "TX". Danach 
können Sie ihn an die Audioanschlüsse des Fernsehers 
anschließen. Wählen Sie dazu eine von 4 verschiedenen 
Möglichkeiten:

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT

ROL & SE

RVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

AUDIO OUT

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
VI

DE
O

U
SB

 IN
H

D
M

I I
N

 4

HDMI ARC

HDMI
AUX
OPT

(nicht mitgeliefert)

D
E
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SCHRITT 1
Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte optische Audiokabel 
mit dem "optical OUT"- oder "OPT OUT"-Anschluss des 
Fernsehers und schließen Sie dann das andere Ende an 
den optischen Anschluss des Senders im Bereich 
"Eingang" an.

OPTION 2: Optischer Anschluss (empfohlen)

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

SCHRITT 2
Stellen Sie die Taste auf die Position "OPT".

HINWEIS: Die meisten Fernsehgeräte unterstützen die 
Audioausgabe über jeweils nur einen digitalen 
Ausgang. Wenn also der HDMI-ARC-Anschluss Ihres 
Fernsehgeräts in Gebrauch ist, kann der optische 
Anschluss deaktiviert sein. Sie können entweder den 
HDMI ARC-Anschluss entfernen oder versuchen, den 
Sender über RCA / AUX anzuschließen.

OPT

B

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT

ROL & SE

RVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

AUDIO OUT

OPTICA

L COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2

L/
M

ON
O

R
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SCHRITT 1
Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte AUX-Audiokabel 
3,5mm an den AUX-Ausgang 3,5mm des Fernsehgeräts 
an und verbinden Sie dann das andere Ende mit dem 
AUX-Anschluss 3,5mm des Senders im Bereich 
"Eingang".

OPTION 3: AUX-Anschluss 3,5mm

SCHRITT 2
Schalten Sie die Taste auf die Position "AUX".
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SCHRITT 1
Schließen Sie die roten und weißen Cinch-Stecker an 
die "AUDIO OUT"-Anschlüsse des Fernsehers an und 
verwenden Sie dann den mitgelieferten 
Cinch-zu-AUX-Adapter, um das andere Ende mit dem 
AUX-Anschluss (3,5 mm) des Senders im Bereich 
"Eingang" zu verbinden.

OPTION 4: RCA-Anschluss

STEP 2
Schalten Sie die  Taste auf die Position "AUX".AUX

OPT

HDMI

 HINWEIS: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die optischen / 
RCA-Kabel an die Audio-OUT-Anschlüsse des Fernsehers 
angeschlossen sind und nicht an die AUDIO IN / 
COMPONENT IN-Anschlüsse..
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Anschließen der Kopfhörer

Nun ist Ihr Orbit Pro eingerichtet und Sie können Ihre 
Kopfhörer mit dem Sender verbinden.

SCHRITT 1
Aktivieren Sie Ihren 
Bluetooth-Kopfhörer/Lautsprecher im Kopplung -Modus.

SCHRITT 2
Drücken Sie einmal auf die 
nach einem Gerät zu suchen.

Taste des Orbit Pro, um 

SCHRITT 3  
Drücken Sie die Taste , um ein Gerät  auszuwählen,
und drücken Sie dann die Taste , um es zu verbinden. 

neben dem Gerätenamen und die Die Anzeige rechts
Anzeige "Verbunden" unten auf dem LCD-Bildschirm 
zeigen eine erfolgreiche Verbindung an.
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TX        OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
Connected

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

HINWEIS 1: Wenn Ihr Gerät und der Sender sich nicht 
verbinden können, liegt das meist daran, dass das Gerät 
nicht richtig in den PAIRING MODUS versetzt wurde. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich Ihr Gerät erfolgreich im 
PAIRING MODUS be�ndet (dies wird in der Regel durch 
die abwechselnd rot und blau leuchtende LED-Anzeige 
angezeigt). Weitere Einzelheiten �nden Sie in der 
Online-Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Geräts.

HINWEIS 2: Einige Smart-TVs suchen automatisch nach 
Bluetooth-Geräten in ihrer Nähe und versuchen, diese zu 
koppeln. Wenn Ihr Fernseher Sie au�ordert, Ihre 
Bluetooth-Kopfhörer oder den Orbit Pro zu verbinden, 
lehnen Sie die Au�orderung bitte ab, damit Ihr Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß mit dem Sender gekoppelt werden kann.
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Erlauben Sie

Verweigern

Beenden

Avantree Orbit-pro
Ihre Erlaubnis ist erforderlich
um Ihr Gerät mit dem Fernseher 
zu verbinden.

Wenn Sie über den optischen Ausgang oder den "OPT 
OUT" & HDMI ARC -Anschluss mit Ihrem Fernseher 
verbunden sind, müssen Sie zuerst die Einstellungen 
an Ihrem Fernseher kon�gurieren, bevor Sie Audio 
empfangen können.

SCHRITT 1
Drücken Sie auf der Fernbedienung Ihres Fernsehgeräts 
die Taste EINSTELLUNGEN  und navigieren Sie im 
Einstellungsmenü zur Registerkarte AUDIO/TON. (Bitte 
beachten Sie, dass die Namen der Einstellungen 
abhängig von der Marke Ihres Fernsehers sind).

Einrichten des Fernsehers 
( NUR FÜR OPTISCHE & HDMI ARC ANSCHLÜSSE ) 
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SCHRITT 2
Gehen Sie zum AUDIO-AUSGANG und wählen Sie 
"OPTISCHER AUSGANG / DIGITALER AUSGANG / HDMI 
ARC". Viele Fernseher erledigen dies automatisch. Falls 
erforderlich, überspringen Sie diesen Schritt.

SCHRITT 3
Stellen Sie das Audio-Ausgangsformat auf "PCM / 
STEREO" ON oder "DOLBY" OFF.

Falls Sie Schwierigkeiten haben, diese Einstellungen zu 
�nden, können Sie den QR-Code scannen, der der 
Marke Ihres Fernsehers entspricht, ODER 
avantree.com/orbit-pro/tv-audio-settings besuchen, 
um eine detailliertere Anleitung zu erhalten.

Sound
Tonaus-
gang

Optischer 
Ausgang

Digi-
tales 
Audio-
format

or
PCM/Stereo

Dolby Aus

Sound
Tonaus-
gang

HDMI ARC Out

LG SONY SAMSUNG
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SCHRITT 1
Sobald Ihr erstes Gerät erfolgreich verbunden ist, 
versetzen Sie Ihr zweites Paar Bluetooth-Kopf-
hörer/Lautsprecher in den Kopplung -Modus. Weitere 
Informationen �nden Sie gegebenenfalls im Benutzer-
handbuch Ihres Kopfhörers/Lautsprechers.

SCHRITT 2
Drücken Sie die        Taste einmal, um nach einem 
anderen Gerät zu suchen. Drücken Sie die               Taste, 
um das Gerät auszuwählen, und drücken         Sie dann 
die Taste, um es zu verbinden. Die Anzeige          rechts 
neben dem Namen des zweiten Geräts zeigt die 
erfolgreiche Verbindung an.

Hinzufügen eines zweiten Kopfhörerpaars

HINWEIS: Die Funktion zur Unterstützung von zwei 
Kopfhörern funktioniert mit den meisten Kopfhörern, 
aber nicht mit allen. Bestimmte kabellose Ohrstöpsel 
funktionieren nicht gut mit dem Dual-Kopfhörer-Modus 
der Bluetooth-Sender.
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Sollte Ihr Gerät die Verbindung nicht automatisch nach 
5-10 Sekunden wiederherstellen, können Sie die 
Wiederverbindung manuell einleiten, indem Sie die    
Taste drücken, um das Gerät auszuwählen, und dann 
die         Taste einmal drücken, um die Verbindung 
herzustellen. Die          Anzeige rechts neben dem 
Gerätenamen und die Anzeige "Verbunden" unten auf 
dem LCD-Bildschirm zeigen an, dass die Verbindung 
erfolgreich wiederhergestellt wurde.

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch

Normalerweise müssen Sie Ihre Bluetooth-Kopf-
hörer/Lautsprecher nicht jedes Mal neu mit dem Orbit 
Pro koppeln. Nach erfolgreicher Kopplung sollten sie 
sich automatisch wieder verbinden, wenn beide 
Geräte eingeschaltet werden (dies kann ein paar 
Sekunden dauern).

Erneutes Verbinden der Kopfhörer

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie Ihre Kopfhörer mit einem anderen 
Bluetooth-Gerät gekoppelt haben, schalten Sie 
Bluetooth auf dem/den genannten Gerät(en) aus. 
Insbesondere die Airpods bevorzugen immer iPhones 
für die automatische Kopplung. Sie müssen also das 
Bluetooth Ihres iPhones ausschalten, wenn Sie Ihre 
Airpods mit dem Orbit Pro koppeln.
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Hören mit einer Soundbar (Bypass-Funktion)

Die Pass-Through-Funktion des Orbit Pro ermöglicht 
das gleichzeitige Hören über Kopfhörer und eine 
externe Soundbar / einen Stereo-AVR.

SCHRITT 2
Stecken Sie ein zusätzliches optisches oder AUX-Kabel 
3,5 mm in den entsprechenden Audioanschluss im 
Bereich "OUTPUT" des Senders.

SCHRITT 3
Schließen Sie das andere Ende an Ihr externes 
Soundsystem an, und schon können Sie loslegen.

SCHRITT 1
Stellen Sie die Taste in die Position "TX" oder "OFF".
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HINWEIS: Die Bypass-Funktion funktioniert nur mit der 
gleichen Art von Eingang/Ausgang, d. h. wenn Sie 
Ihren Fernseher über OPT anschließen, müssen Sie 
auch Ihren Lautsprecher über OPT anschließen. Daher 
ist ein Bypass bei einer Verbindung über HDMI ARC 
nicht möglich.

TV/AUDIO SOURCE

SOUND SYSTEM

TV

E

OPT OUT

Bypass To Speaker

OPT OUT

OPT IN

From TV
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Mit dem Empfänger-Modus (RX) des Orbit Pro können 
Sie Audiosignale von einer Bluetooth-fähigen Quelle 
(z. B. einem Telefon) empfangen und über einen nicht 
Bluetooth-kompatiblen Lautsprecher o. Ä. ausgeben.

Verwendung als drahtloser 
Audioempfänger (Empfängermodus)

SCHRITT 1
Schalten Sie die Taste auf die Position "RX".

SCHRITT 2
Schließen Sie den Orbit Pro mit dem mitgelieferten 
Netzkabel über einen USB-Adapter mit 5V/500-mA-2A 
an eine Steckdose an (jedes Handy-Ladegerät sollte 
funktionieren). Bitte wenden Sie sich an support@
avantree.com, wenn Sie einen kostenlosen Adapter 
erhalten möchten).

SCHRITT 3
Schließen Sie den Orbit Pro über die mitgelieferten 
AUX-, Cinch- oder OPT-Kabel an Ihre Lautsprecher
/Soundbar an. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende mit dem 
"OUTPUT"-Ausgang des Orbit Pro.
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SCHRITT 4 
Drücken Sie die Taste auf dem Orbit Pro einmal, 
um den PAIRING-Modus zu aktivieren.

Nach erfolgreicher Verbindung erscheint

Schalten Sie auf Ihrem Gerät Bluetooth ein. Halten Sie den 
Orbit Pro und Ihr Audiogerät aneinander und wählen Sie 
"Avantree Orbit Pro" aus dem Bluetooth-Menü. 

auf dem
 LCD-Bildschirm und die Meldung "Connected".

RX        OPT      
iphone13

Connected
Avantree Orbit Pro
MY DEVICES
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Im Lieferumfang des Orbit Pro ist eine Fernbedienung 
enthalten, mit der Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Orbit Pro 
aus der Ferne einstellen können. Drücken Sie einfach 
die Tasten "+" und "-" auf der Fernbedienung, um die 
Lautstärke nach Ihren Wünschen einzustellen.

Wenn die Batterie Ihrer Fernbedienung leer ist, können 
Sie sie durch eine beliebige CR2025 3V 
Lithium-Batterie ersetzen. Drücken Sie mit Daumen 
und Zeige�nger gleichzeitig auf das Batteriefach und 
ziehen Sie es von der Fernbedienung ab. Ersetzen Sie 
die leere Batterie durch eine neue, und schieben Sie 
dann das Fach an seinen Platz zurück.

Benutzung der Fernbedienung 

Technische Daten
Bluetooth Version v5.0

Audio-Eingangsanschlüsse Optical, AUX 3,5mm, RCA(nur für TV); 
HDMI ARC

Unterstützte Audioformate 
im OPT-Modus Dolby/DTS; PCM / LPCM

Unterstützte Pro�le A2DP, AVRCP
Audio-Codecs aptX low latency, FastStream,aptX, SBC
Reichweite
Batterie für die 
Fernbedienung

Produktabmessungen
Eingangsspannung / Strom
Netto-Gewicht

Bis zu 164ft / 50m

CR2025 Lithium cell 3V

8,5 cm x 8 cm x 10 cm
 DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A 
225g
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Nachfolgend �nden Sie einige der häu�gsten Fragen, 
die während der Einrichtung aufkommen könnten.

Kann ich den Ton gleichzeitig über die Lautsprecher 
meines Fernsehers und über meine kabellosen 
Kopfhörer wiedergeben?
Dies hängt ganz davon ab, ob Ihr Fernsehgerät die 
Fähigkeit zur gleichzeitigen Ausgabe von Audio an 2 
Quellen unterstützt. Sie können verschiedene Methoden 
ausprobieren, um zu testen, ob Ihr Fernsehgerät dazu in 
der Lage ist - weitere Informationen �nden Sie unter 
avantree.com/orbit-pro/sound.

Warum wird der Ton verzögert?
Sowohl der Sender (d. h. der Orbit) als auch der 
Empfänger (d. h. Ihr Bluetooth-Kopfhörer) müssen 
entweder aptX Low Latency oder FastStream 
unterstützen, um die Verzögerung der 
Audioübertragung zu vermeiden. Sie können die 
technischen Daten Ihres Geräts überprüfen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es einen dieser Audiocodecs 
unterstützt. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die meisten 
echten kabellosen Ohrhörer derzeit weder aptX Low 
Latency noch FastStream unterstützen.

FAQ Häu�g gestellte Fragen
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Warum bekomme ich keinen Ton von meinen 
Kopfhörern?
Wie verbinde ich mein Orbit mit meinem 
Samsung/LG Smart TV?
......
Antworten auf Fragen wie diese und eine vollständige 
FAQ-Liste �nden Sie unter vantree.com/support
/orbit-pro, oder kontaktieren Sie uns direkt, um weitere 
Unterstützung zu erhalten.

ORBIT PROBenutzerhandbuch
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Kontaktieren Sie uns

Support-Tickets avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Support-E-Mail      support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/orbit-pro

Videoanleitung      avantree.com/orbit-pro/video

USA / CA       +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)
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Guide Video

Prenez rendez-vous

Vous préférez un didacticiel vidéo ? Scannez le code 
QR ci-dessous ou visitez avantree.com/orbit-pro/video 
pour un guide étape par étape.

Vous pouvez aussi réserver un rendez-vous 
d'assistance avec l’un de nos agents de support 
via avantree.com/book-a-call

ORBIT PROGuide d'utilisation 
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Introduction 

       Vue d’ensemble 
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       Indicateurs LED 
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Contenu de la boîte

A B

DC

E F

Orbit Pro - 
Émetteur Bluetooth

Câble audio AUX 3,5 mm

Câble d'alimentation 
USB type C

Adaptateur 
AUX 3,5 mm vers RCA

Câble audio 
optique numérique

Télécommande

Volume control
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Introduction
Vue d’ensemble

1

7

2

3

5 6

4

B

A

G

F

H

E

D

C

Volume control

Volume

Bouton d'entrée audio

Bouton d'alimentation
/mode

Mode TX/RX

Format d'entrée

Codec Bluetooth

Etat de connexion

Connecter/
Déconnecter

Niveau de volume

Volume
Indicateur LED de signal

Sélectionner l'appareil

Etat d’appairage

recherche d'appareils

Noms des appareils TX   OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
--Connected      10
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Basculez sur "TX" pour allumer l'Orbit Pro et le 
passer en mode émetteur

Passez à "OPT" si vous utilisez "Optical OUT" 
sur votre TV

Passez à "AUX" si vous utilisez "AUX" ou la prise 
casque audio jack 3.5 mm sur votre TV

Passez sur "HDMI" si vous utilisez le port HDMI ARC

Appuyez 1x pour sélectionner un appareil avec 
lequel vous voulez vous connecter/déconnecter

Appuyez sur haut / bas pour naviguer dans les 
menus a�chés sur l'écran LCD

Appuyez et maintenez les 2 boutons pendant 5 
secondes pour e�acer l'historique d'appairage

Appuyez une fois pour régler le volume avec la 
télécommande

Appuyez 1x pour régler le volume

Appuyez 1x pour rechercher un appareil. 
Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth de votre appareil 
est activé et en mode appairage.

Basculez sur "RX" pour allumer l'Orbit Pro et le 
passer en mode récepteur

Basculez sur "OFF" ou "TX" pour activer la 
fonction bypass et transmettre en direct l’audio 
vers une barre de son

Button Functions

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

No.

Fonction des boutons

ORBIT PROGuide d'utilisation 
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Usage TV (Mode transmetteur)

L'Orbit Pro doit être connecté à une source 
d'alimentation via le câble d'alimentation fourni pour 
fonctionner. Branchez l'émetteur dans l'un ou l'autre:

1. Le port USB TV (recommandé pour un allumage
/extinction automatique et synchrone avec votre TV), OU
2. Une prise murale - Adaptateur USB 5V/500mA-2A (tout 
chargeur de téléphone devrait fonctionner. Veuillez nous 
contacter via support@avantree.com pour recevoir un 
adaptateur USB mural gratuit)

ORBIT PROGuide d'utilisation 

Nb.

Indicateurs LED

Connexion à votre TV

Indicateur Statut

Flash rouge toutes 
les secondes

Rouge �xe

Aucun signal détecté

Signal audio valide détecté
H
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ETAPE 1
Branchez le câble HDMI (non fourni) dans la prise TV 
“HDMI ARC”, puis branchez l'autre extrémité dans le 
port HDMI de l'Orbit Pro dans la section "Input".

OPTION 1: HDMI ARC (recommandé)

ETAPE 2
Basculez sur la position “HDMI”.AUX

OPT

HDMI

Une fois l'Orbit Pro connecté et alimenté, basculez                     
sur la position "TX". Vous pouvez ensuite le connecter 
aux ports audio de votre téléviseur. Choisissez l'une 
des 4 façons di�érentes de le faire:

FR
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ETAPE 1
Branchez le câble optique fourni dans la prise TV 
“optical OUT”
ou “OPT OUT”, puis branchez l’autre extrémité dans la 
section optique “Input” du transmetteur.

OPTION 2: Port optique (recommandé)

ETAPE 2
Basculez sur la position “OPT”.

NOTE: La plupart des téléviseurs ne transmettent 
l’audio que sur un seul port de sortie numérique à la 
fois. Donc si l’ HDMI ARC est utilisé, le port optique peut 
être désactivé. Débranchez l’HDMI ARC ou essayez de 
connecter l'émetteur via RCA/AUX.
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ETAPE 1
Branchez le câble audio AUX 3,5 mm fourni dans le 
port de sortie AUX 3,5 mm du téléviseur, puis branchez 
l'autre extrémité dans la prise de l'émetteur
AUX 3.5mm dans la section “Input”.

OPTION 3: Port AUX 3.5mm (ou casque audio)

ETAPE 2
Basculez sur la position “AUX”.
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ETAPE 1
Branchez les connecteurs RCA rouges et blancs dans 
les ports "AUDIO OUT" du téléviseur, puis utilisez 
l'adaptateur RCA vers AUX fourni pour brancher l'autre 
extrémité dans le port AUX 3,5 mm de l'émetteur dans 
la section "Input".

OPTION 4: Port RCA

ETAPE 2
Basculez sur la position “AUX”.

NOTE: Assurez-vous que les câbles optiques / RCA sont 
branchés sur les ports de sortie audio du téléviseur et 
non sur les ports AUDIO IN / COMPONENT IN.
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Connecter vos écouteurs

Maintenant que votre Orbit Pro est con�guré, vous 
pouvez y connecter vos écouteurs.

ETAPE 1
Mettez vos écouteurs / enceintes Bluetooth en 
APPAIRAGE.

ETAPE 2
Appuyez 1x sur
un appareil. 

de l'Orbit Pro pour rechercher 

ETAPE 3 
Appuyez pour sélectionner un appareil, puis sur

une fois connecté. Le symbole à droite du nom
de l'appareil et "Connected" a�ché en bas de l'écran 
LCD indiquent une connexion réussie.
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TX        OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
Connected

NOTE 1: Dans la plupart des cas où vos appareils ne se 
connectent pas, cela signi�e qu’ils ne sont pas en 
APPAIRAGE. Véri�ez qu’ils le soient (ceci est générale-
ment indiqué par une LED qui clignote en rouge et bleu 
alterné). Pour plus de détails, consultez le manuel 
d'utilisation de votre appareil.

NOTE 2: Certains téléviseurs intelligents sont en recherche 
automatique et essaient de se coupler avec tous les 
appareils Bluetooth à proximité. Si votre TV vous invite à 
vous connecter en Bluetooth ou à l'Orbit Pro, "REFUSEZ" la 
demande a�n que votre appareil puisse correctement se 
coupler avec l'émetteur.
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Avantree Orbit-pro
Votre autorisation est requise 
pour connecter votre appareil 
au téléviseur.

Approuver

Refuser

Fermer

Si vous avez connecté à votre téléviseur via la sortie 
optique ou "OPT OUT" & HDMI ARC , vous devrez 
con�gurer les paramètres de votre téléviseur avant de 
pouvoir recevoir de l'audio.

ETAPE 1
À l'aide de la télécommande de votre téléviseur, 
appuyez sur le bouton PARAMÈTRES et accédez à 
l'onglet AUDIO dans le menu des paramètres. (Veuillez 
noter qu'il peut y avoir des di�érences dans les noms 
des paramètres en fonction de votre marque de 
téléviseur).

Réglage de votre TV (UNIQUEMENT POUR LES 
CONNEXIONS OPTIQUES & HDMI ARC )
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ETAPE 2
Passez à SORTIE AUDIO et sélectionnez « SORTIE 
OPTIQUE / SORTIE NUMÉRIQUE / HDMI ARC». De 
nombreux téléviseurs le feront automatiquement. 
Sauter cette étape si nécessaire.

ETAPE 3
Réglez le format de sortie audio sur "PCM / STEREO" 
ON ou "DOLBY" OFF.

Si vous rencontrez des di�cultés pour trouver ces 
paramètres, vous pouvez scanner le Code QR 
correspondant à la marque de votre téléviseur OU 
visitez avantree.com/orbit-pro/tv-audio-settings pour 
un guide plus détaillé. 

Sound
Son Sortie 
audio

Sortie 
optique

Format 
audio 
numérique

ou
PCM / Stéréo

Dolby désactivé

Sound
Son Sortie 
audio

HDMI ARC Out

LG SONY SAMSUNG



ETAPE 1
Une fois votre 1ier appareil connecté avec succès, 
mettez votre 2ième paire d'écouteurs / enceintes 
Bluetooth en appairage. Veuillez vous référer au 
manuel d'utilisation de vos écouteurs / enceintes pour 
plus de détails si nécessaire.

ETAPE 2
Appuyez 1x sur         pour rechercher un autre appareil. 
Appuyez sur      pour sélectionner l'appareil, puis 
1x sur        pour le connecter. Le symbole         à droite 
du deuxième nom d'appareil indique la réussite de la 
connexion.

Ajout d’une 2ième paire d’écouteurs

NOTE: La fonction de double connexion fonctionne 
avec la plupart des écouteurs, mais pas tous. Certains 
écouteurs TWS en particulier ne fonctionnent pas bien 
dans ce mode.
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Si votre appareil ne se reconnecte pas automatiquement 
après 5 à 10 secondes, lancez manuellement la 
reconnexion en sélectionnant l’appareil avec

L'indicateur          à droite du nom de l'appareil et le 
"Connected" a�ché en bas de l'écran LCD indiquent 
une reconnexion réussie.

En général, vous n'avez PAS besoin de coupler à 
nouveau vos écouteurs/enceintes à l'Orbit Pro à 
chaque fois. Une fois jumelés avec succès, ils devraient 
se reconnecter automatiquement lorsque les deux 
appareils sont allumés (cela peut prendre quelques 
secondes).

Reconnecter vos écouteurs

NOTE: Si vous avez couplé vos écouteurs avec un autre 
appareil, désactivez le Bluetooth sur ces appareils. Les 
Airpods en particulier donnent la priorité aux iPhones 
pour l'appairage automatique, vous devrez donc 
désactiver le Bluetooth de votre iPhone lors de 
l'appairage de vos Airpods avec l'Orbit Pro.

,
puis appuyez 1x sur pour vous connecter.
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La fonction pass-through d'Orbit Pro vous permet 
d'écouter
du son via deux écouteurs et une barre de son / AVR 
stéréo en simultané.

ETAPE 2
Branchez un câble optique ou AUX 3,5 mm 
supplémentaire dans le port audio de l'émetteur dans 
la section "OUTPUT".

ETAPE 3
Branchez l'autre extrémité dans votre système audio 
externe, et ce sera prêt.

Utiliser une barre de son (fonction Bypass)

ETAPE 1
Basculez sur “TX” ou "OFF".
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NOTE: Le bypass ne fonctionne qu'avec le même type 
d'entrée/sortie, à savoir que si vous utilisez OPT sur 
votre TV, vous devrez également utiliser OPT sur 
l’enceinte. De fait, l’ HDMI ARC ne pourra pas être utilisé 
dans ce cas.

ORBIT PROGuide d'utilisation 

TV/AUDIO SOURCE

SOUND SYSTEM

TV

E

OPT OUT

Bypass To Speaker

OPT OUT

OPT IN

From TV
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Le mode récepteur (RX) de l'Orbit Pro permet de recevoir 
l'audio d'une source Bluetooth (ex. un téléphone) et de 
l'émettre via un haut-parleur incompatible Bluetooth ou 
similaire.

Usage récepteur audio sans-�l 
(Mode récepteur)

ETAPE 1
Passez sur la position “RX”.

ETAPE 2
Avec le câble USB fourni, branchez l'Orbit Pro sur une 
prise USB 5V/500-mA-2A (ex. chargeur téléphone. 
Contactez-nous via support@avantree.com pour 
recevoir un chargeur USB gratuit).

ETAPE 3
Connectez-vous à votre haut-parleur/barre de son via 
les câbles AUX, RCA ou OPT inclus. Branchez l'autre 
extrémité dans la section "OUTPUT" de l'Orbit Pro.
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ETAPE 4 
Appuyez 1x sur le bouton de l'Orbit Pro pour entrer 
en mode APPAIRAGE.

Une fois connecté, l’icône

Sur votre appareil, activez le Bluetooth. Gardez l'Orbit 
Pro et votre appareil proches et sélectionnez "Avantree 
Orbit Pro" dans son menu Bluetooth. 

et “Connected”  
s'a�cheront sur l'écran LCD.

RX        OPT      
iphone13

Connected
Avantree Orbit Pro
MY DEVICES
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L'Orbit Pro est livré avec une télécommande qui vous 
permet de régler le volume de votre Orbit Pro à 
distance. Appuyez simplement sur les boutons "+" et 
"-" de la télécommande pour régler le volume selon 
vos préférences.

Si votre télécommande ne fonctionne plus, remplacez 
la pile par une autre de référence CR2025 3V. Pour 
ouvrir le plateau, utilisez votre pouce et votre index 
simultanément pour presser et le retirer a�n d’accéder 
à la pile. Pour le refermer, poussez légèrement le 
plateau pour le remettre en place.

Utilisation de la télécommande

Spéci�cations
Version Bluetooth v5.0

Ports d’entrée audio Optique, AUX 3.5mm, RCA(pour TV); 
HDMI ARC

Format audio pris 
en charge en mode OPT Dolby/DTS; PCM / LPCM

Pro�ls supportés A2DP, AVRCP
Codecs audio aptX low latency, FastStream,aptX, SBC
Portée
Batterie télécommande
Dimensions produit
Tensions d’entrée
Poids net

Jusqu’à 50m
CR2025 Lithium 3V
8.5 cm x 8 cm x 10 cm
 DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A 
225g
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Vous trouverez ci-dessous certaines des questions les 
plus fréquemment posées par les utilisateurs lors de la 
con�guration.

Puis-je avoir du son sur les haut-parleurs de mon 
téléviseur et sur mes écouteurs sans �l en même 
temps ?
Cela dépend entièrement de votre téléviseur et s’il 
o�re une possibilité de di�user du son vers 2 unités en 
simultané. Essayez di�érentes méthodes pour tester si 
votre téléviseur en est capable -- Consultez 
avantree.com/orbit-pro/sound pour plus de détails.

Pourquoi ai-je du retard audio ?
L'émetteur (à savoir l'Orbit) et le récepteur (vos 
écouteurs Bluetooth) doivent prendre en charge l’aptX 
Low Latency ou le FastStream a�n d'éliminer la latence 
audio. Véri�ez les spéci�cations de vos appareils pour 
vous assurer de cette compatibilité. Notez que la 
plupart des écouteurs sans �l TWS ne prennent 
actuellement pas en charge les codecs audio aptX Low 
Latency ou FastStream.

FAQ
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Pourquoi n'ai-je pas de son dans mon casque ?
Comment connecter mon Orbit à mon Samsung / 
LG SmartTV?
......
Pour d’autres réponses plus avancées et pour une liste 
complète des FAQ, visitez avantree.com/support
/orbit-pro, ou contactez-nous directement pour une 
assistance supplémentaire.
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Contactez-nous 

Tickets de support technique avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Email de support technique      support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/orbit-pro

Guide video      avantree.com/orbit-pro/video

USA / CA       +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)
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Videoguida

Prenotare un Appuntamento

Preferisci guardare un video tutorial? Scansiona il codice 
QR qui sotto o visita avantree.com/orbit-pro/video per 
una guida dettagliata.

Puoi anche prenotare un appuntamento con 
uno dei nostri agenti di supporto su 
avantree.com/book-a-call

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

VIDEO GUIDE

IT

73



Contenuto della Confezione 

Introduzione al Prodotto

      Panoramica del Prodotto 

       Funzione dei Tasti 

       Indicatori LED 

Utilizzo con la TV (Modalità Trasmettitore) 

       Collegamento alla TV 

          OPZIONE 1: HDMI ARC (raccomandata) 

          OPZIONE 2: Ingresso Ottico (raccomandata) 

          OPZIONE 3: Ingresso AUX 3.5mm

          OPZIONE 4: Ingresso RCA

       Collegare le Cu�e

      Con�gurazione del televisore

       Aggiungere un Secondo Paio di Cu�e

       Ricollegare le Cu�e

       Ascolto con Soundbar (Funzione Bypass)

Utilizzo come Ricevitore Wireless Audio (Modalità Ricevitore)

Usare il Telecomando

Speci�che Tecniche

FAQ

Contattaci

Indice dei Contenuti
75

76

76

77

78

78

78

79

80

81

82

83

85

87

88

89

91

93

93

94

96

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

IT

74



ORBIT PROManuale Utente

Contenuto della Confezione

A B

DC

E F

Trasmettitore 
Bluetooth Orbit Pro

Cavo AUX 3.5mm

Cavo di Alimentazione 
Type C

Cavo Adattatore 
da RCA a 3.5mm

Cavo Ottico digitale

Telecomando

Volume control
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Introduzione al Prodotto
Panoramica del Prodotto

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

1

7

2

3

5 6

4

B

A

G

F

H

E

D

C

Volume control

Volume

Selettore Input 

Selettore Modalità

Modalità TX/RX

Formato Input

Codec Bluetooth

Stato Connessione

Connetti/
Disconnetti  

Livello Volume 

Volume 
Indicatore LED

Selezione Dispositivo

Stato 
Accoppiamento

Ricerca 
Dispositivi

Nome 
Dispositivo

TX   OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
--Connected      10
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Seleziona "TX" per accendere Orbit Pro e 
metterlo in modalità trasmettitore

Seleziona "OPT" se ti connetti con la porta 
"Optical OUT" della tua TV

Seleziona "AUX" se ti connetti con la porta di 
uscita AUX o RCA da 3,5 mm della tua TV

Seleziona "HDMI" se ti connetti con la porta HDMI 
ARC della tua TV

Premere una volta per selezionare un dispositivo 
con cui connettersi/disconnettersi

Premere su/giù per navigare nei menu mostrati 
sullo schermo LCD

Tenere premuti entrambi i pulsanti per 5 secondi 
per cancellare la cronologia degli accoppiamenti

Premere una volta per regolare il volume con il 
telecomando

Premere una volta per regolare il volume 

Premere una volta per cercare un dispositivo. 
Assicurati che il Bluetooth del tuo dispositivo sia 
attivo e in modalità di associazione.

Seleziona "RX" per accendere Orbit Pro e 
metterlo in modalità ricevitore

Seleziona "OFF" o "TX" per bypassare l’audio 
agli altoparlanti

Tasto Funzione

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

No.

Funzione dei Tasti

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

TX

OFF

RX

AUX

OPT

HDMI
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Utilizzo con la TV (Modalità Trasmettitore)

Per funzionare, Orbit Pro deve essere collegato a una 
fonte di alimentazione tramite il cavo di alimentazione 
incluso nella confezione. Collegare il trasmettitore a:

1. La porta di alimentazione USB di una TV (consigliamo 
questa opzione in modo che si accenda e si spenga 
automaticamente insieme alla TV), OPPURE

2. Una presa nelle vicinanze - con Adattatore USB da 
5V/500mA-2 A (qualsiasi caricabatterie per telefono 
dovrebbe funzionare. Contatta support@avantree.com se 
desideri che ti inviamo un adattatore gratuito)

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

No. 

Indicateurs LED

Collegamento alla TV

Indicatore

Visualizzazione sullo 
schermo

Vedere "Panoramica del 
prodotto"

Stato

Il rosso lampeggia 
ogni secondo

Rosso �sso

Nessun segnale audio valido

Segnale audio valido
H

~A G
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PASSO 1
Collega il cavo HDMI (non incluso) alla porta "HDMI 
ARC" del televisore, quindi collega l'altra estremità alla 
porta HDMI di Orbit Pro nella sezione "Ingresso".

OPZIONE 1: HDMI ARC (raccomandata)

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 2
Posiziona il tasto su “HDMI”.AUX

OPT

HDMI

Una volta che Orbit Pro è collegato alla sua fonte di 
alimentazione,passare            alla posizione "TX". Puoi 
quindi collegarlo alle porte audio della tua TV. Puoi 
scegliere uno dei 4 diversi modi per farlo:

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT

ROL & SE

RVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO

VIDEO

AUDIO OUT
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L COAXIAL

MONO( )

AUDIO

S-
VI

D
EO

DIGI

TAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1

HDMI/DVI IN 

3

2

1

REMOTE
CONTROL IN

AV IN 2

L/
MO

NO
R

AU
DI

O
VI

DE
O

U
SB

 IN
H

D
M

I I
N

 4

HDMI ARC

HDMI
AUX
OPT

(non incluso)
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PASSO 1
Inserire il cavo audio ottico, incluso nella confezione, 
nella porta "optical OUT" o "OPT OUT" del televisore, 
quindi inserire l'altra estremità nella porta ottica del 
trasmettitore nella sezione "Input".

OPZIONE 2: Ingresso Ottico (raccomandata)

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 2
Posiziona il tasto su “OPT”.

NOTA: La maggior parte dei televisori supporta l'uscita 
audio tramite una sola porta di uscita digitale alla 
volta, quindi se la porta HDMI ARC del televisore è in 
uso, la porta ottica potrebbe essere disabilitata. Puoi 
scollegare l'HDMI ARC o provare a collegare il 
trasmettitore tramite RCA / AUX.

OPT
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RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN
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RS-232C I
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DIGITAL OUT

HDMI
AUX
OPT
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 1
Collegare il cavo audio AUX da 3.5mm, incluso nella 
confezione, alla porta di uscita AUX da 3,5 mm del 
televisore, quindi collegare l'altra estremità alla porta 
AUX da 3.5mm del trasmettitore nella sezione "Ingresso".

OPZIONE 3: Ingresso AUX 3.5mm

PASSO 2
Posizionare il tasto su “AUX”.

AUX

C

RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C I

N

(CONT
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DIGITAL AUDIO OUT

AV
 IN

 1
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 4

AUX 3.5mm

HDMI
AUX
OPT
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 1
Collegare i connettori RCA rosso e bianco alle porte 
"AUDIO OUT" del televisore, quindi utilizzare 
l'adattatore da RCA ad AUX fornito per collegare l'altra 
estremità alla porta AUX da 3,5 mm del trasmettitore 
nella sezione "Ingresso".

OPZIONE 4: Ingresso RCA

PASSO 2
Posizionare il tasto su “AUX”.

NOTA: Ricontrollare per assicurarsi che i cavi audio/R-
CA siano collegati alle porte audio OUT del televisore e 
non alle porte AUDIO IN/COMPONENT IN.

C

D

AUX RGB IN

COMPONENT IN

AUDIO
(RGB/DVI)RGB(PC)

ANTENNA/
CABLE IN

1

2

RS-232C IN
(CONTROL & SERVICE)

VIDEO AUDIO VIDEO

AUDIO OUT
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AUDIO
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D
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DIGITAL AUDIO OUT
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

Collegare le Cu�e

Ora che il tuo Orbit Pro è con�gurato, puoi collegare le 
cu�e al trasmettitore.

PASSO 1
Metti le cu�e/altoparlanti Bluetooth in modalità 
PAIRING.

PASSO 2
Premi il tasto
la ricerca di un dispositivo. 

su Orbit Pro una volta per eseguire 

PASSO 3 
Premi il tasto per scegliere un dispositivo, 

una volta per connetterlo. premere poi il tasto 
Apparirà l’icona         sulla destra del nome del 
dispositivo e “Connected” alla base dello schermo LCD 
ad indicare la connessione avvenuta.
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TX        OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
Connected

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

NOTA 1: La maggior parte dei casi in cui il dispositivo e 
il trasmettitore non riescono a connettersi si veri�cano 
perché il dispositivo non è posizionato correttamente 
in MODALITÀ DI ACCOPPIAMENTO. Ricontrolla che il 
tuo dispositivo sia correttamente in MODALITÀ DI 
ABBINAMENTO (in genere indicato dall'indicatore LED 
che si alterna rosso e blu). Per ulteriori dettagli, 
consultare il manuale utente online del dispositivo.

NOTA 2: Alcune smart TV cercheranno automaticamente 
e proveranno ad accoppiarsi con qualsiasi dispositivo 
Bluetooth nelle vicinanze. Se la tua TV ti chiede di 
connettere le tue cu�e Bluetooth o l'Orbit Pro, "NEGARE" 
la richiesta in modo che il tuo dispositivo possa accoppi-
arsi correttamente con il trasmettitore.
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

Se ti sei connesso alla TV tramite l'uscita ottica o "OPT 
OUT" & HDMI ARC porta, dovrai prima con�gurare le 
impostazioni della TV ricevere l'audio.

PASSO 1
Utilizzando il telecomando della TV, premi il pulsante 
IMPOSTAZIONI e vai alla scheda AUDIO all'interno del 
menu delle impostazioni. (Notare che potrebbero esserci 
di�erenze nei nomi delle impostazioni a seconda della 
marca del televisore).

Con�gurazione del televisore 
(SOLO PER COLLEGAMENTI OTTICI & HDMI ARC)

Avantree Orbit Pro
È necessaria la tua autorizzaz-
ione per connettere il tuo 
dispositivo alla TV.

Permetti 

Ri�uta 

Chiudi
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 2
Passare a AUDIO OUTPUT e selezionare “OPTICAL OUT / 
DIGITAL OUT/ HDMI ARC”. Molti televisori lo faranno 
automaticamente; saltare questo passaggio se necessario.

PASSO 3
Impostare il formato dell'uscita audio su “PCM / 
STEREO” ON o “DOLBY” OFF.

Se hai di�coltà a trovare queste impostazioni, puoi 
scansionare il Codice QR correlato al marchio della tua 
TV o visitare:  avantree.com/orbit-pro/tv-audio-settings 
per maggiori dettagli.

Sound
Uscita 
Audio

Uscita 
ottica

Formato 
Audio 
Digitale

o
PCM/Stereo

Dolby 
Disattivato

Sound
Uscita 
Audio

HDMI ARC Out

LG SONY SAMSUNG
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 1
Una volta connesso correttamente il primo dispositivo, 
metti il secondo paio di cu�e/altoparlanti Bluetooth in 
modalità PAIRING. Consultare il manuale utente delle 
cu�e/altoparlante per ulteriori dettagli, se necessario.

PASSO 2
Premere il tasto          una volta per cercare un nuovo 
dispositivo. Premere il tasto              per selezionare il 
dispositivo, poi premere il tasto          una volta per 
collegarlo. L’icona         mostrata sulla destra del nome 
del secondo dispositivo indica che la connessione è 
avvenuta con successo.

Aggiungere un Secondo Paio di Cu�e

NOTA: La funzione di supporto per due cu�e funziona 
con la maggior parte delle cu�e, ma non con tutte. 
Alcuni auricolari true wireless in particolare non 
funzionano bene con la modalità doppia cu�a dei 
trasmettitori Bluetooth.
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Se il dispositivo non si riconnette automaticamente 
dopo 5-10 secondi, è possibile avviare manualmente la 
riconnessione premendo il pulsante

una volta per connettersi. L’icona           visualizzato a 
destra del nome del dispositivo e "Connesso" 
visualizzato nella parte inferiore dello schermo LCD 
indicano una riconnessione riuscita.

ORBIT PROManuale Utente

In genere NON è necessario riaccoppiare le cu�e/gli 
altoparlanti Bluetooth con Orbit Pro ogni volta. Una volta 
accoppiati correttamente, dovrebbero riconnettersi 
automaticamente quando entrambi i dispositivi sono 
accesi (l'operazione potrebbe richiedere alcuni secondi).

Ricollegare le Cu�e

NOTA: Se hai accoppiato le cu�e con un dispositivo 
Bluetooth diverso, disattiva il Bluetooth su tali 
dispositivi. Gli Airpod in particolare daranno sempre la 
priorità agli iPhone per l'accoppiamento automatico, 
quindi dovrai disattivare il Bluetooth del tuo iPhone 
quando accoppi i tuoi Airpod con Orbit Pro.

per 
selezionare il dispositivo, quindi premere il pulsante
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

La funzione pass-through di Orbit Pro ti consente di 
ascoltare
attraverso entrambe le cu�e e una soundbar ester-
na/AVR stereo contemporaneamente.

PASSO 2
Collegare un cavo ottico aggiuntivo o AUX da 3,5 mm 
alla porta audio correlata nella sezione "OUTPUT" del 
trasmettitore.

PASSO 3
Collega l'altra estremità al tuo sistema audio esterno, 
quindi sei a posto.

Ascolto con Soundbar (Funzione Bypass)

PASSO 1
Posizionare il tasto sulla posizione “TX” o "OFF".

IT

89

TX
OFF
RX



ORBIT PROManuale Utente

NOTA: Il Bypass funziona solo con lo stesso tipo di 
ingresso/uscita, ovvero se ti connetti alla TV tramite 
OPT, dovrai connetterti anche al tuo altoparlante 
tramite OPT. Di conseguenza, non è possibile bypassare 
quando si è connessi tramite HDMI ARC.

TV/AUDIO SOURCE

SOUND SYSTEM

TV

E

OPT OUT

Bypass To Speaker

OPT OUT

OPT IN

From TV
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

La modalità ricevitore (RX) di Orbit Pro consente di 
ricevere l'audio da una sorgente dotata di Bluetooth 
(come un telefono) e di emetterlo tramite un altoparlante 
non compatibile con Bluetooth.

Utilizzo come Ricevitore Wireless Audio 
(Modalità Ricevitore)

PASSO 1
Posizionare il tasto su “RX”.

PASSO 2
Usando il cavo di alimentazione, incluso nella 
confezione, collega Orbit Pro a una presa tramite un 
adattatore USB da 5V/500mA-2A (qualsiasi 
caricabatteria per telefono dovrebbe funzionare. 
Contatta support@avantree.com se desideri che ti 
inviamo un adattatore gratuitamente).

PASSO 3
Collegati all'altoparlante/soundbar tramite i cavi AUX, 
RCA o OPT. Collega l'altra estremità alla sezione 
"OUTPUT" di Orbit Pro.
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

PASSO 4
Premi una volta il pulsante su Orbit Pro per accedere 
alla modalità ASSOCIAZIONE.
Sul tuo dispositivo, attiva il Bluetooth. Tieni Orbit Pro e 
il tuo dispositivo vicini e seleziona "Avantree Orbit Pro" 
dal menu Bluetooth.
Una volta connesso correttamente, sullo         schermo 
LCD verranno visualizzati e "Connesso".

RX        OPT      
iphone13

Connected
Avantree Orbit Pro
MY DEVICES
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

Orbit Pro viene fornito con un telecomando che ti 
consente di regolare il volume a distanza. Basta 
premere i pulsanti "+" e "-" sul telecomando per 
regolare il volume in base alle proprie preferenze.

Se il telecomando si scarica, è possibile sostituire la 
batteria con qualsiasi batteria al litio CR2025 da 3 V. 
Usa il pollice e l'indice contemporaneamente per 
aprire lo sportello della batteria del telecomando, 
sostituire la batteria scarica con una nuova, quindi 
spingere leggermente lo sportello per richiuderlo.

Usare il Telecomando

Speci�che Tecniche
Versione Bluetooth v5.0

Porte di input audio Ottico, AUX 3.5mm, RCA(solo per TV); 
HDMI ARC

Formato audio supportato 
in modalità OPT Dolby/DTS; PCM / LPCM

Pro�li supportati A2DP, AVRCP
Codec audio aptX low latency, FastStream,aptX, SBC
Raggio
Batteria telecomando
Dimensioni
Voltaggio
Peso netto

Fino a 164ft / 50m
CR2025 Lithium cell 3V
8.5 cm x 8 cm x 10 cm
DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A 
225g
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

Di seguito sono riportate alcune delle domande più 
comuni che le persone hanno durante l'installazione.

Posso ascoltare l'audio contemporaneamente dagli 
altoparlanti della TV e dalle cu�e wireless?
Questo dipende esclusivamente dal fatto che la tua TV 
supporti o meno la possibilità di trasmettere l'audio a 
2 sorgenti contemporaneamente. Puoi provare alcuni 
metodi diversi per veri�care se la tua TV è in grado di 
farlo o meno, fai riferimento a avantree.com/obit-pro
/sound per maggiori dettagli.

Perché c’è un ritardo nella trasmissione del suono?
Sia il trasmettitore (l'Orbit Pro) che il ricevitore (ovvero 
le tue cu�e Bluetooth) devono supportare aptX Low 
Latency o FastStream per eliminare la latenza audio. 
Puoi controllare le speci�che del tuo dispositivo per 
assicurarti che supporti uno di questi codec audio. 
Tieni presente che la maggior parte degli auricolari 
true wireless attualmente non supporta i codec audio 
aptX Low Latency o FastStream.

FAQ
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Perché non sento il suono nelle cu�e?
Come collego l’Orbit Pro alle TV smart Samsung / 
LG?
......
Per risposte a domande come queste e per un elenco 
completo di domande frequenti, puoi visitare 
avantree.com/support/orbit-pro oppure puoi 
contattarci direttamente per ricevere ulteriore 
assistenza.

ORBIT PROManuale Utente
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ORBIT PROManuale Utente

Contattaci

Ticket Supporto avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Email Supporto      support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/orbit-pro

Videoguida      avantree.com/orbit-pro/video

USA / CA       +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)
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Videoguía

Reservar una Cita

Pre�eres ver un video tutorial? Escanee el código QR a 
continuación o visite avantree.com/orbit-pro/video 
para obtener una guía detallada.

También puede reservar una cita con uno de 
nuestros agentes de soporte en avantree.com
/book-a-call

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario
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ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

Contenidos del Paquete

A B

DC

E F

Transmisor 
Bluetooth Orbit Pro

Cable AUX de 3,5mm

Cable de 
alimentación tipo C

Cable adaptador de 
RCA a 3,5mm

Cable óptico digital 

Control remoto

Volume control
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Introducción del Producto
Descripción del Producto

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

1

7

2

3

5 6

4

B

A

G

F

H

E

D

C

Volume control

Volumen

Selector Entrada

Selector Modo

Modo TX/RX

Formato Entrada

Códec Bluetooth

Estado Conexión

Conectar/
Desconectar

Nivel Volumen, 

Volumen
indicador LED

Selección Dispositivo

Estado 
Emparejamiento

Búsqueda 
Dispositivo

Nombre 
Dispositivo

TX   OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
--Connected      10
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OPT

AUX
OPT

HDMIAUX

OPT

O
ut

pu
t

In
pu

t

Input
Select

AUX TX
OFF
RX

DC IN
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Seleccione "TX" para encender Orbit Pro y 
ponerlo en modo transmisor

Seleccione "OPT" si se conecta con el puerto 
"Optical OUT" de su televisor

Seleccione "AUX" si se conecta con el puerto de 
salida AUX o RCA de 3,5 mm de su televisor

Seleccione "HDMI" si se conecta con el puerto 
HDMI ARC de su televisor

Presione una vez para seleccionar un dispositivo 
para conectar/desconectar

Pulse arriba/abajo para navegar por los menús 
que se muestran en la pantalla LCD

Mantenga presionados ambos botones durante 5 
segundos para borrar el historial de emparejamiento

Presione una vez para ajustar el volumen con el 
control remoto

Presione una vez para ajustar el volumen

Presione una vez para buscar un dispositivo. 
Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth de su dispositivo 
esté encendido y en modo de emparejamiento

Seleccione "RX" para encender Orbit Pro y 
ponerlo en modo receptor

Seleccione "OFF" o "TX" para pasar el audio a los 
altavoces

Tecla Función

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

No.

Función de las Teclas

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

AUX

OPT

HDMI

TX

OFF

RX
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Uso con TV (Modo Transmisor)

Para que funcione, el Orbit Pro debe estar conectado a 
una fuente de alimentación mediante el cable de 
alimentación incluido en la caja. Conecte el transmisor a:

1. El puerto de alimentación USB de un televisor 
(recomendamos esta opción para que se encienda y 
apague automáticamente con el televisor), O

2. Un tomacorriente cercano, con un adaptador USB de 
5 V/500 mA-2 A (cualquier cargador de teléfono debería 
funcionar. Comuníquese con support@avantree.com si 
desea que le enviemos un adaptador gratuito)

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

No. 

Indicadores LED 

Conexión a la Televisión

Indicador Stato

Parpadea rojo cada 
segundo

Rojo �jo

No hay señal de audio válida

Señal de audio válida
H
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~A G Visualización de la 
pantalla

Ver "Descripción general del 
producto"



PASO 1
Conecte el cable HDMI (no incluido) en el puerto "HDMI 
ARC" de su televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo en 
el puerto HDMI de Orbit Pro en la sección "Entrada".

OPCIÓN 1: HDMI ARC (recomendado)

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

PASO 2
Coloca la llave en “HDMI”. 

Una vez que el Orbit Pro esté conectado a su fuente 
de alimentación, cambie            a la posición "TX". 
Luego puede conectarlo a los puertos de audio de su 
televisor. Puede elegir una de las 4 formas diferentes 
de hacerlo:
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PASO 1
Enchufe el cable de audio óptico, incluido en el paquete, 
en el puerto de "SALIDA óptica" o "SALIDA OPCIONAL" 
del televisor, luego enchufe el otro extremo en el puerto 
óptico del transmisor en la sección "Entrada".

OPCIÓN 2: Entrada Optica (recomendado)

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

PASO 2
Coloca la llave en “OPT”.

NOTA: La mayoría de los televisores admiten la salida 
de audio a través de un solo puerto de salida digital a 
la vez, por lo que si el puerto HDMI ARC del televisor 
está en uso, es posible que el puerto óptico esté 
deshabilitado. Puede desconectar el HDMI ARC o 
intentar conectar el transmisor a través de RCA/AUX.
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PASO 1
Conecte el cable de audio AUX de 3,5 mm, incluido en 
el paquete, al puerto de salida AUX de 3,5 mm del 
televisor, luego conecte el otro extremo al puerto AUX 
de 3,5 mm del transmisor en la sección "Entrada".

OPCIÓN 3: Entrada AUX de 3.5mm

PASO 2
Coloca  la llave en “AUX”.
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PASO 1
Enchufe los enchufes RCA rojo y blanco en los puertos 
'AUDIO OUT' de su televisor, luego use el adaptador 
RCA a AUX suministrado para conectar el otro extremo 
en el puerto AUX de 3,5 mm del transmisor en la 
sección 'Entrada'.

OPCIÓN 4: Entrada RCA

PASO 2
Coloca la llave  en “AUX”.

NNOTA: Veri�que que los cables de audio/RCA estén 
conectados a los puertos de SALIDA de audio del 
televisor y no a los puertos ENTRADA DE AUDIO/
ENTRADA DE COMPONENTES.
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Conectar los Auriculares

Ahora que su Orbit Pro está con�gurado, puede 
conectar auriculares al transmisor.

PASO 1
Ponga sus auriculares/altavoces Bluetooth en modo 
PAIRING.

PASO 2
Presione el botón
un dispositivo.

en Orbit Pro una vez para buscar 

PASO 3
Presione la tecla para elegir un dispositivo, 

una vez para conectarse.luego presione la tecla
El ícono         aparecerá a la derecha del nombre del 
dispositivo y "Conectado" en la parte inferior de la 
pantalla LCD para indicar una conexión exitosa.
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TX        OPT      APTX-LL
Avantree Aria Pro
Avantree Torus
AirPods
Connected

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

NOTA 1: La mayoría de los casos en los que el dispositivo 
y el transmisor no se conectan se deben a que el 
dispositivo no está colocado correctamente en MODO 
DE EMPAREJAMIENTO. Vuelva a veri�car que su 
dispositivo esté correctamente en MODO DE 
EMPAREJAMIENTO (generalmente indicado por el 
indicador LED que alterna rojo y azul). Para obtener 
más detalles, consulte el manual de usuario en línea del 
dispositivo.

NOTA 2: Algunos televisores inteligentes buscarán 
automáticamente e intentarán emparejarse con 
cualquier dispositivo Bluetooth cercano. Si su televisor le 
pide que conecte sus auriculares Bluetooth o el Orbit Pro, 
"DENIEGUE" la solicitud para que su dispositivo pueda 
emparejarse correctamente con el transmisor.
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Avantree Orbit Pro
Se requiere su permiso para 
conectar su dispositivo al 
televisor.

Permitir

Rechazar

Cerca

Si se conectó a su televisor a través de la salida óptica 
o "OPT OUT & HDMI ARC"puerto, primero deberá 
con�gurar los ajustes del televisor Recibir audio.

PASO 1
Con el control remoto de su televisor, presione el 
botón CONFIGURACIÓN y navegue hasta la pestaña 
SONIDO dentro del menú de con�guración. (Tenga en 
cuenta que puede haber diferencias en los nombres 
de los ajustes según la marca de su televisor).

Con�guración de su televisor
(SOLO PARA CONEXIONES ÓPTICAS & HDMI ARC)



ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

ES

110

PASO 2
Vaya a SALIDA DE AUDIO y seleccione “SALIDA ÓPTICA / 
SALIDA DIGITAL/ HDMI ARC”. Muchos televisores harán 
esto automáticamente; omita este paso si es necesario.
PASO 3
Establezca el formato de salida de audio en “PCM / 
STEREO” ON o “DOLBY” OFF.

Si tiene problemas para encontrar esta con�guración, 
puede escanear el código QR relacionado con la marca 
de su televisor o visitar: avantree.com/Orbit Pro/tv-au-
dio-settings para obtener más detalles.

LG SONY SAMSUNG

Sound
Salida de 
audio

Salida 
óptica

Formato de 
audio 
digital

o
PCM/estéreo

Dolby 
desactivado

Sound
Salida de 
audio

HDMI ARC Out
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PASO 1
Una vez que el primer dispositivo se haya conectado 
correctamente, coloque el segundo par de 
auriculares/altavoces Bluetooth en modo PAIRING. 
Consulte el manual del usuario del auricular/altavoz 
para obtener más detalles si es necesario.

PASO 2
Presione la tecla          una vez para buscar un nuevo 
dispositivo. Presione la Tecla               para seleccionar el 
dispositivo, luego presione la Tecla          una vez para 
conectarse. El ícono          que se muestra a la derecha 
del segundo nombre del dispositivo indica que la 
conexión fue exitosa.

Agregar un Segundo Par de Auriculares

NOTA: La función de compatibilidad con auriculares 
duales funciona con la mayoría de los auriculares, pero 
no con todos. Algunos auriculares inalámbricos 
verdaderos en particular no funcionan bien con el modo 
de auriculares duales de los transmisores Bluetooth.
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Si el dispositivo no se vuelve a conectar automáticamente 
después de 5 a 10 segundos, puede iniciar manualmente 
la reconexión presionando el botón

una vez para conectarse. El ícono           que se muestra 
a la derecha del nombre del dispositivo y "Conectado" 
que se muestra en la parte inferior de la pantalla LCD 
indican una reconexión exitosa.

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario

Por lo general, NO es necesario volver a emparejar los 
auriculares/altavoces Bluetooth con el Orbit Pro cada 
vez. Una vez emparejados correctamente, deberían 
volver a conectarse automáticamente cuando ambos 
dispositivos estén encendidos (esto puede tardar unos 
segundos).

Vuelva a Conectar los Auriculares

NOTA: Si ha emparejado los auriculares con un 
dispositivo Bluetooth diferente, apague Bluetooth en 
esos dispositivos. Los Airpods en particular siempre 
darán prioridad a los iPhones para el emparejamiento 
automático, por lo que deberá apagar el Bluetooth de 
su iPhone cuando empareje sus Airpods con el Orbit 
Pro.

para 
seleccionar el dispositivo, luego presione el botón 
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Escuchar con la Barra de Sonido (Función Bypass)

La función bypass de Orbit Pro le permite escuchar
a través de ambos auriculares y una barra de sonido 
externa/AVR estéreo simultáneamente.

PASO 2
Conecte un cable óptico adicional o AUX de 3,5 mm al 
puerto de audio relacionado en la sección "SALIDA" del 
transmisor.

PASO 3
Conecte el otro extremo a su sistema de sonido externo 
y estará listo para comenzar.

PASO 1
Coloque la llave en la posición "TX" o "OFF".
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NOTA: Bypass solo funciona con el mismo tipo de 
entrada/salida, es decir, si se conecta a su televisor a 
través de OPT, también deberá conectarse a su altavoz 
a través de OPT. Como resultado, no es posible pasar 
por alto cuando se conecta a través de HDMI ARC.

TV/AUDIO SOURCE

SOUND SYSTEM

TV

E

OPT OUT

Bypass To Speaker

OPT OUT

OPT IN

From TV
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El modo Receptor (RX) de Orbit Pro le permite recibir 
audio de una fuente habilitada para Bluetooth (como un 
teléfono) y emitirlo a través de un altavoz no compatible 
con Bluetooth.

Uso como Receptor de Audio Inalámbrico 
(Modo Receptor)

PASO 1
Coloque la llave en “RX”.

PASO 2
Con el cable de alimentación, incluido en la caja, 
conecte el Orbit Pro a un tomacorriente con un 
adaptador USB de 5 V/500 mA-2 A (cualquier cargador 
de teléfono debería funcionar. Póngase en contacto 
con support@avantree.com si desea que le enviemos 
un adaptador gratis).

PASO 3
Conéctese al parlante/barra de sonido a través de 
cables AUX, RCA u OPT. Enchufe el otro extremo en la 
sección "SALIDA" del Orbit Pro.
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PASO 4
Presione el botón en Orbit Pro una vez para ingresar 
al modo PAIRING.
En su dispositivo, active Bluetooth. Sostenga el Orbit 
Pro y su dispositivo juntos y seleccione "Avantree Orbit 
Pro" en el menú de Bluetooth.
Una vez conectado con éxito, y          "Conectado" se 
mostrará en la pantalla LCD.

RX        OPT      
iphone13

Connected
Avantree Orbit Pro
MY DEVICES
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Orbit Pro viene con un control remoto que le permite 
ajustar el volumen a distancia. Simplemente presione 
los botones "+" y "-" en el control remoto para ajustar 
el volumen a su preferencia.

Si el control remoto se queda sin energía, puede 
reemplazar la batería con cualquier batería de litio 
CR2025 de 3 V. Use el pulgar y el índice al mismo 
tiempo para abrir la puerta de la batería del control 
remoto, reemplace la batería vacía por una nueva y 
luego empuja la puerta para cerrarla.

Usar el Control Remoto

Especi�caciones Técnicas
Versión Bluetooth v5.0

Puertos de entrada 
de audio

Optico, AUX 3.5mm, RCA(solo para TV); 
HDMI ARC

Formato de audio 
compatible con el modo OPT Dolby/DTS; PCM / LPCM

Per�les compatibles A2DP, AVRCP
Códecs de audio aptX low latency, FastStream,aptX, SBC
Radio
Batería de control remoto
Dimensiones
Voltaje
Peso neto

Hasta a 164ft / 50m
CR2025 Lithium cell 3V
8.5 cm x 8 cm x 10 cm
DC5.0V / 500Ma-2A 
225g
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A continuación se presentan algunas de las preguntas 
más comunes que la gente tiene al instalar.

Puedo escuchar el audio de los parlantes del 
televisor y los auriculares inalámbricos al mismo 
tiempo?
Esto depende únicamente de si su televisor admite o 
no la capacidad de transmitir audio a 2 fuentes al 
mismo tiempo. Puede probar algunos métodos 
diferentes para veri�car si su televisor puede hacer 
esto o no, consulte avantree.com/orbit-pro/sound para 
obtener más detalles.

Por qué hay un retraso en la transmisión del sonido?
Tanto el transmisor (el Orbit Pro) como el receptor 
(también conocido como sus auriculares Bluetooth) 
deben ser compatibles con aptX Low Latency o 
FastStream para eliminar la latencia de audio. Puede 
veri�car las especi�caciones de su dispositivo para 
asegurarse de que sea compatible con uno de estos 
códecs de audio. Tenga en cuenta que la mayoría de los 
auriculares inalámbricos verdaderos actualmente no 
son compatibles con los códecs de audio aptX Low 
Latency o FastStream.

FAQ

118

ES



Por qué no puedo escuchar el sonido en los 
auriculares?
Cómo conecto el Orbit Pro a los televisores 
inteligentes Samsung / LG?
......
Para obtener respuestas a preguntas como estas y 
para obtener una lista completa de las preguntas más 
frecuentes, puede visitar avantree.com/support
/orbit-pro o puede comunicarse con nosotros 
directamente para obtener más ayuda.

ORBIT PROManual de Usuario
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Contáctenos

Tickets de Soporte      avantree.com/submit-a-ticket

Mail de Soporte      support@avantree.com

FAQ    avantree.com/support/orbit-pro

Videoguia      avantree.com/orbit-pro/video

USA / CA       +1800 232 2078  (9am-6pm PST, Mon-Fri )

UK             +44 20 8068 2023 (9am-6pm, GMT, Mon-Sat)

DE             +49 32221097297 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

FR             + 33 176340312 (11am-9pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

IT             +39 06 9480 3330 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

ES             + 34 931786261 (9am-6pm, CET, Mon-Sat )

AU             + 61 2 8310 9897 (11am-7pm, AEST, Mon-Fri)
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Model No: BTTC-580-P
Dispose of the packaging and this product in

 accordance with the latest provisions.
Z-PKQG-BTTC-580-P

Manufacturer: Avantronics Limited
Address: Luohu District, Shenzhen 518000 China
 
US Importer:
Avantree Corporation
San Jose, California 95119 USA
 
UK Importer:
Avantree Limited
Watford, WD180 0HQ UK

Servicer in Europe:
Gizmex GmbH,
Sternstr. 67, 40479 Dusseldorf, Germany
Tel: 01 – 408 334 8648    support@avantree.com
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